

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Priorities USA, Rise Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A. Philip
Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Michigan

Defendant,

and

Republican National Committee, Michigan
Republican Party, Michigan House of
Representatives, and Michigan Senate

Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of
Michigan

District Court Case No. 19-13341

APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY

Marc E. Elias
Courtney A. Elgart
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211
melias@perkinscoie.com
celgart@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Appellees

Kevin J. Hamilton
Amanda Beane
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 3rd Ave.
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Facsimile: (206) 359-9741
khamilton@perkinscoie.com
abeane@perkinscoie.com

Sarah S. Prescott
SALVATORE PRESCOTT &
PORTER, PLLC
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48168

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Appellants lack standing to appeal.	4
A. Appellants do not represent the interests of Michigan.	4
B. Appellants do not have standing in their own right.	6
1. The preliminary injunction does not injure the Legislature’s institutional interests.	6
2. The record does not establish that Appellants have authority to represent the Legislature.....	7
3. Appellants do not have standing to appeal because the preliminary injunction does not “order[] them to do or refrain from doing anything.”	9
II. Appellants are not likely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.	10
A. FECA preempts the Transportation Spending Ban.....	11
1. The presumption against preemption does not apply.....	11
2. The Transportation Spending Ban is preempted under 11 C.F.R. § 108.7.....	13
B. The Transportation Spending Ban violates the First Amendment.....	15
III. The equities do not favor a stay pending appeal.	18
A. Appellants have not proven that they will be irreparably injured absent a stay.....	18
B. Appellees will be injured by a stay.....	19
C. The public interest does not favor a stay.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Beshear v. Commonwealth ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018) (per curiam)	9
<i>Deon v. Branch</i> , 960 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19
<i>Emily’s List v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 581 F.3d 1, 16 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	4, 19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	passim
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	17
<i>Mich. Coalition of Radioactive Material Users v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	4, 18
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger</i> , 970 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Newdow v. US Cong.</i> , 313 F3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N. C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014).....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Frankling Ca. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7
<i>SEIU Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Tennessee ex rel. Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>UFCW Local 1099 v. S.W. Ohio Regional Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F. 3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Weber v. Heaney</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	21
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	20
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)	20
52 U.S.C. § 30143	18, 19
Indiana Code § 2-3-8-1	11
MCL § 14.28	11
MCL § 14.29	11
MCL § 14.101	11
MCL § 168.931(b)(i)	8, 24
MCL § 168.931(1)(f)	7, 8, 21
MCL § 750.504	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
11 C.F.R. § 108.7	19
11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4)	20
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1)	19
11 C.F.R. §§ 114.3(c)(4)(i), 114.4(d)(1)	17
11 C.F.R. § 114.3(c)(4)(i) and § 114.4(d)(1)	20
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)(1)	22
11 C.F.R. § 300.2(d)	17
H.R. 1	15
H.R. 17	14
H.B. 6553	11
MCR § 2.209(D)	11, 12
